
City of Grand Island
Tuesday, August 25, 2015

Council Session

Item G-12

#2015-226 - Approving Authorizing Clean Water State Revolving 
Fund (CWSRF) Loans

Staff Contact: John Collins, P.E. - Public Works Director
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Council Agenda Memo
From: Marvin Strong PE, Wastewater Plant Engineer

Meeting: August 25, 2015

Subject: Consideration of Authorizing Clean Water State 
Revolving Fund (CWSRF) Loans

Presenter(s): John Collins PE, Public Works Director

Background

On June 10, 2014, a public hearing was held and resolution 2014-162 was approved by 
Council in support of receiving up to $40,000,000 in Clean Water State Revolving Fund 
(CWSRF) loans administered by the Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality 
(NDEQ) to continue Sanitary Sewer Collection System and Wastewater Treatment Plant 
Improvement.

As presented at the public hearing, CWSRF loan terms will provide repayment of principal 
and interest beginning 3 years following the award of each loan or at initiation of each 
project, whichever is sooner. The first interest payment was due June 15, 2015, with 
principal payments not being required for 3 years. Interest rates will range from 2 ¼% for 
green projects - 2 1/2% for non-green projects. These rates include a 1% administration 
fee.

The t w o  ( 2 )  CWSRF loans with NDEQ will be a parity obligation with the City’s 
outstanding 2013 Sewer Revenue Bonds issued on September 17, 2013 with current 
principal amount of $34,030,000, which is currently the only outstanding debt payable 
from revenues of the City’s wastewater system.

This additional financing will be within the constraints of the rate study provided by 
Black and Veatch in September of 2013 approved by Council.

On June 10, 2014 City Council approved Resolution No. 2014-162, which authorized a 
maximum principal amount of debt expected to be issued for Sanitary Sewer Collection 
System and Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements at $74,275,000, with debt expected 
to include up to $40,000,000 in principal amount of loan funds from the Clean Water State 
Revolving Loan Fund program.

Ordinance No. 9493 was approved by City Council on July 29, 2014 giving formal approval 
to the NDEQ borrowing in a principal amount of up to $40,000,000. Subsequently, each 
loan document with NDEQ will be presented for approval by Council resolution.
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On September 9, 2014 City Council approved Resolution No. 2014-273 which gave 
approval for the City to enter into loan contracts in the total amount of $7,000,000 between 
the Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality and the City of Grand Island, Nebraska; 
designated as Project No. C317867 (non-green), in the amount of $6,000,000 and Project 
No. C317981 (green), in the amount of $1,000,000.

On March 10, 2015 City Council approved Resolution No. 2015-68 which gave approval for 
the City to amend the Green Contract and increase the borrowing amount from $1,000,000 
to $29,000,000, thereby bringing the total amount of the loans under the contracts to a 
drawable amount of $35,000,000 pursuant to Ordinance No. 9493.

Discussion

The request at this time is to amend the “Non-Green” loan contract known as Project No. 
C317867 from $6,000,000 to $6,200,000 with the Nebraska Department of 
Environmental Quality (NDEQ). The interest rate on such loan is 1.50%, plus a 1% 
administration fee for a total of 2.5%, with a term of 20 years.

Approval is also being requested to obtain a new loan, in the amount of $4,800,000 
known as Project No. C317984, which involves the construction of the sanitary sewer 
collection system improvement project associated with Westwood Park Subdivision and 
rehabilitation of Lift Station #20 force main. The interest rate on such loan is 1.5%, plus a 
1% administration fee for a total of 2.5%, with a term of 20 years.

This will bring the total loan amount to the approved borrowing amount of $40,000,000.
 

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may:

1. Move to approve
2. Refer the issue to a Committee
3. Postpone the issue to future date
4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve a resolution authorizing 
execution of the amended “Non-Green” loan contract (Project No. C317867) for a total 
amount of $6,200,000, as well as execution of the new loan (Project No. C317984) in the 
amount of $4,800,000 with Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality (NDEQ) for 
Sanitary Sewer Collection System and Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the resolution.
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PAGE 23A 

ATTACHMENT A 17-Aug-2015
TO THE LOAN CONTRACT BETWEEN NDEQ AND
         THE COMMUNITY OF Grand Island
               PROJECT NUMBER 7867
LOAN AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE (PROJECTED)

PRINCIPAL = 6,200,000.00 TERM YEARS = 20
INTEREST RATE = 1.50 FEE RATE = 1.00

DUE DATE OF 
PAYMENT TOTAL PAYMENT = FEE PAYMENT +

LOAN 
PAYMENT

LOAN 
PAYMENT =

INTEREST 
PAYMENT +

PRINCIPAL 
PAYMENT

BEGINNING 
BALANCE -

PRINCIPAL 
PAYMENT =

ENDING 
BALANCE

15-Dec-2016 210,986.97 = 31,000.00 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 46,500.00 + 133,486.97 6,200,000.00 - 133,486.97 = 6,066,513.03
15-Jun-2017 210,319.54 = 30,332.57 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 45,498.85 + 134,488.12 6,066,513.03 - 134,488.12 = 5,932,024.91
15-Dec-2017 209,647.09 = 29,660.12 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 44,490.19 + 135,496.78 5,932,024.91 - 135,496.78 = 5,796,528.13
15-Jun-2018 208,969.61 = 28,982.64 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 43,473.96 + 136,513.01 5,796,528.13 - 136,513.01 = 5,660,015.12
15-Dec-2018 208,287.05 = 28,300.08 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 42,450.11 + 137,536.86 5,660,015.12 - 137,536.86 = 5,522,478.26
15-Jun-2019 207,599.36 = 27,612.39 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 41,418.59 + 138,568.38 5,522,478.26 - 138,568.38 = 5,383,909.88
15-Dec-2019 206,906.52 = 26,919.55 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 40,379.32 + 139,607.65 5,383,909.88 - 139,607.65 = 5,244,302.23
15-Jun-2020 206,208.48 = 26,221.51 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 39,332.27 + 140,654.70 5,244,302.23 - 140,654.70 = 5,103,647.53
15-Dec-2020 205,505.21 = 25,518.24 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 38,277.36 + 141,709.61 5,103,647.53 - 141,709.61 = 4,961,937.92
15-Jun-2021 204,796.66 = 24,809.69 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 37,214.53 + 142,772.44 4,961,937.92 - 142,772.44 = 4,819,165.48
15-Dec-2021 204,082.80 = 24,095.83 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 36,143.74 + 143,843.23 4,819,165.48 - 143,843.23 = 4,675,322.25
15-Jun-2022 203,363.58 = 23,376.61 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 35,064.92 + 144,922.05 4,675,322.25 - 144,922.05 = 4,530,400.20
15-Dec-2022 202,638.97 = 22,652.00 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 33,978.00 + 146,008.97 4,530,400.20 - 146,008.97 = 4,384,391.23
15-Jun-2023 201,908.93 = 21,921.96 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 32,882.93 + 147,104.04 4,384,391.23 - 147,104.04 = 4,237,287.19
15-Dec-2023 201,173.41 = 21,186.44 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 31,779.65 + 148,207.32 4,237,287.19 - 148,207.32 = 4,089,079.87
15-Jun-2024 200,432.37 = 20,445.40 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 30,668.10 + 149,318.87 4,089,079.87 - 149,318.87 = 3,939,761.00
15-Dec-2024 199,685.77 = 19,698.80 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 29,548.21 + 150,438.76 3,939,761.00 - 150,438.76 = 3,789,322.24
15-Jun-2025 198,933.58 = 18,946.61 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 28,419.92 + 151,567.05 3,789,322.24 - 151,567.05 = 3,637,755.19
15-Dec-2025 198,175.75 = 18,188.78 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 27,283.16 + 152,703.81 3,637,755.19 - 152,703.81 = 3,485,051.38
15-Jun-2026 197,412.23 = 17,425.26 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 26,137.89 + 153,849.08 3,485,051.38 - 153,849.08 = 3,331,202.30
15-Dec-2026 196,642.98 = 16,656.01 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 24,984.02 + 155,002.95 3,331,202.30 - 155,002.95 = 3,176,199.35
15-Jun-2027 195,867.97 = 15,881.00 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 23,821.50 + 156,165.47 3,176,199.35 - 156,165.47 = 3,020,033.88
15-Dec-2027 195,087.14 = 15,100.17 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 22,650.25 + 157,336.72 3,020,033.88 - 157,336.72 = 2,862,697.16
15-Jun-2028 194,300.46 = 14,313.49 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 21,470.23 + 158,516.74 2,862,697.16 - 158,516.74 = 2,704,180.42
15-Dec-2028 193,507.87 = 13,520.90 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 20,281.35 + 159,705.62 2,704,180.42 - 159,705.62 = 2,544,474.80
15-Jun-2029 192,709.34 = 12,722.37 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 19,083.56 + 160,903.41 2,544,474.80 - 160,903.41 = 2,383,571.39
15-Dec-2029 191,904.83 = 11,917.86 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 17,876.79 + 162,110.18 2,383,571.39 - 162,110.18 = 2,221,461.21
15-Jun-2030 191,094.28 = 11,107.31 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 16,660.96 + 163,326.01 2,221,461.21 - 163,326.01 = 2,058,135.20
15-Dec-2030 190,277.65 = 10,290.68 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 15,436.01 + 164,550.96 2,058,135.20 - 164,550.96 = 1,893,584.24
15-Jun-2031 189,454.89 = 9,467.92 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 14,201.88 + 165,785.09 1,893,584.24 - 165,785.09 = 1,727,799.15
15-Dec-2031 188,625.97 = 8,639.00 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 12,958.49 + 167,028.48 1,727,799.15 - 167,028.48 = 1,560,770.67
15-Jun-2032 187,790.82 = 7,803.85 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 11,705.78 + 168,281.19 1,560,770.67 - 168,281.19 = 1,392,489.48
15-Dec-2032 186,949.42 = 6,962.45 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 10,443.67 + 169,543.30 1,392,489.48 - 169,543.30 = 1,222,946.18
15-Jun-2033 186,101.70 = 6,114.73 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 9,172.10 + 170,814.87 1,222,946.18 - 170,814.87 = 1,052,131.31
15-Dec-2033 185,247.63 = 5,260.66 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 7,890.98 + 172,095.99 1,052,131.31 - 172,095.99 = 880,035.32
15-Jun-2034 184,387.15 = 4,400.18 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 6,600.26 + 173,386.71 880,035.32 - 173,386.71 = 706,648.61
15-Dec-2034 183,520.21 = 3,533.24 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 5,299.86 + 174,687.11 706,648.61 - 174,687.11 = 531,961.50
15-Jun-2035 182,646.78 = 2,659.81 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 3,989.71 + 175,997.26 531,961.50 - 175,997.26 = 355,964.24
15-Dec-2035 181,766.79 = 1,779.82 + 179,986.97 179,986.97 = 2,669.73 + 177,317.24 355,964.24 - 177,317.24 = 178,647.00
15-Jun-2036 180,880.08 = 893.23 + 179,986.85 179,986.85 = 1,339.85 + 178,647.00 178,647.00 - 178,647.00 = 0.00

TOTALS 7,865,797.84 666,319.16 7,199,478.68 7,199,478.68 999,478.68 6,200,000.00 6,200,000.00
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Approved as to Form ¤ ___________
August 21, 2015 ¤  City Attorney

R E S O L U T I O N    2015-226

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island, Nebraska recognizes that a properly sized and 
functioning sewer system is necessary to the health and welfare of the citizens of the City of Grand 
Island; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council have determined that portions of the Grand Island 
sewer system are in need of significant repair and improvement, and that sewer service is needed in 
areas in and around Grand Island; and

WHEREAS, funding for the cost of the repair and improvement of portions of the Grand Island 
sewer system may be obtained by loans from Clean Water State Revolving Funds (“CWSRF”) from 
the Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality (“NDEQ”), subject to certain requirements and 
obligations; and

WHEREAS, City Council approved Resolution No. 2014-162 on June 10, 2014, which 
authorized a maximum principal amount of debt expected to be issued for Sanitary Sewer Collection 
System and Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements at $74,275,000, with debt expected to include 
up to $40,000,000 in principal amount of loan funds from the Clean Water State Revolving Loan Fund 
program; and

WHEREAS, City Council approved Ordinance No. 9493 on July 29, 2014 (the “Ordinance”) 
giving formal approval to the NDEQ borrowing in a principal of not to exceed $40,000,000, which 
Ordinance requires that each NDEQ Note and NDEQ Contract (as such terms are defined in the 
Ordinance) entered into with respect to such amount be approved by resolution of the City Council 
prior to execution and delivery thereof; and 

WHEREAS, the execution of the contracts for loans, in the total amount of $7,000,000.00, 
between the NDEQ and the City designated as Project No. C317867 (the “Non-Green Contract”), in 
the amount of $6,000,000 and Project No. C317981 (the “Green Contract”; and together with the Non-
Green Contract, the “NDEQ Contracts”), in the amount of $1,000,000 were approved by Resolution 
2014-273 adopted by the City Council on September 9, 2014, and the Contracts were executed and 
delivered to NDEQ on September 12, 2014; and 

WHEREAS, On March 10, 2015 City Council approved Resolution No. 2015-68 which gave 
approval for the City to amend the Green Contract and increase the borrowing amount from $1,000,000 to 
$29,000,000, thereby bringing the total amount of the loans under the contracts to a drawable amount of 
$35,000,000 pursuant to Ordinance No. 9493; and

WHEREAS, the City and NDEQ propose to amend the “Non-Green” loan contract known as 
Project No. C317867 from $6,000,000 to $6,200,000 with the Nebraska Department of Environmental 
Quality (NDEQ) with an interest rate on such loan of 1.50% with a term of 20 years; and

WHEREAS, the City and NDEQ also propose a new loan, in the amount of $4,800,000 known 
as Project No. C317984, which involves the construction of the sanitary sewer collection system 
improvement project associated with Westwood Park Subdivision and rehabilitation of Lift Station #20 
force main with an interest rate on such loan of 1.5% with a term of 20 years; and

WHEREAS, NDEQ has proposed a form of amendment to the “Non-Green” contract to 
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- 2 -

increase the principal amount of the loan thereunder, which amendment is in the form of Amendment 
No. 1 to Loan Contract between NDEQ and the City for NDEQ Project No. C317867 (the 
“Amendment No. 1”), which is incorporated by reference into this Resolution as if fully set forth 
herein; and

WHEREAS, NDEQ has proposed a new loan contract in the principal amount of $4,800,000 
for NDEQ Project No. C317984, which is incorporated by reference into this Resolution as if fully set 
forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the form of Amendment No. 1 between the City and NDEQ 
is hereby approved; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the loan contract in the principal amount of $4,800,000 for 
NDEQ Project No. C317984 is hereby approved; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Mayor, City Clerk, and City Treasurer are hereby directed 
to execute and deliver Amendment No. 1, the loan contract for NDEQ Project No. C317984, and all 
other documents, certificates and instruments necessary to facilitate the loans evidenced by 
Amendment No. 1 and the Contracts between NDEQ and the City for the purpose of repairing and 
improving the City of Grand Island sewer system; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Mayor, City Clerk, and City Treasurer, be 
authorized and directed to sign all necessary documents, to furnish such assurances to the State of 
Nebraska as may be required by law or regulations, and to receive payment on behalf of the applicant. 

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, August 25, 2015.

_______________________________________
     Jeremy L. Jensen, Mayor

Attest:

_______________________________________
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk
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